

SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9745-9746 OF 2010

LAKHICHAND RAM KUMAR

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

COMMR. OF COMMERCIAL TAX, U. P.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

Office Report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

"Nobody appears on behalf of the appellant.

Earlier time has been granted to the learned counsel for the appellant for filing the affidavit of valuation but he has not done the same.

Four weeks' time is granted by way of last opportunity, for complying with the office report dated 01.07.2015, failing which the matters shall stand dismissed without further reference to the court."

It is submitted that Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate for the appellant has on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2015 filed Deficit Court fee of Rs. 3500/-.

It is further submitted that there is sole Respondent in the matter and is represented by Counsel. Both the parties have filed Statement of Case.

Service is complete.

The matter is listed before Registrar Court for Pre-final-hearing with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 07TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate.

Mr. G.V. Rao, Advocate.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR